
 

Contact:   Jennifer Ashley 
Tel:   01270 685705 
E-Mail:          jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 12th December, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 
September 2024. 
 

4.  Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the Scrutiny 
Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the beginning of such 
meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on any matter that falls 
within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers being restricted to 3 
minutes. 
 

5.  Proposed Changes to NHS Funded Gluten Free Prescribing  (Pages 9 - 88) 
 
To consider whether proposals would constitute being a Substantial Development of 
Variation of Service (SDV).  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

6.  Macclesfield District General Hospital Intrapartum Maternity Services: Post 
Implementation Review  (Pages 89 - 154) 
 
To receive the findings of the post implementation review of the return of intrapartum 
maternity services to Macclesfield District General Hospital. 
 

7. Leighton Hospital Expansion Programme  (Pages 155 - 176) 
 
To receive an update on the Leighton Hospital expansion programme. 
 

8.  Northwest Ambulance Service   
 
To receive an update from the North West Ambulance Service on response times and 
patient outcomes. 
 

9.  Work Programme  (Pages 177 - 180) 
 
To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, D Brown, C Browne, N Cook, B Drake, H Seddon, M Sewart, 
M Simon, J Smith, J Snowball, S Corcoran, R Vernon (Vice Chair), L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 in the Safety Central (Cheshire Fire 

And Rescue Service, Cliff Lane, Lymm, Warrington, England, WA13 0TE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Redstone, D Brown, C Browne, N Cook, B Drake, H Seddon, 
M Sewart, J Smith, S Corcoran and T Dean 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding  
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Claire Jesson, Cheshire Constabulary  
Jo Wilson, Crewe Fire Station Manager  
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Adams, 
Margaret Simon and Judy Snowball.  
 
Councillors Patrick Redstone and Mike Sewart were present as 
substitutes.  
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered public speakers. 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



21 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  
 
The committee re
[...]
s it Police or Council 
led? How is it time managed?  

- What are the barriers for the implementation of acoustic speed 
cameras? 

 
Following the conclusion of the committee meeting, members received a 
tour of the facilities of Safety Central.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation and update provided be received and noted.  
 

22 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted that an urgent decision under Procedure Rules 
2.10 and 2.11 was taken by the Chief Executive on 18 June 2024 to 
appoint Councillors Liz Wardlaw and Rob Vernon as the council’s 2024-25 
representatives on the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
 

Page 5



23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme and noted the following 
updates: 
 

- Following the cancellation of the June 2024 committee meeting, the 
‘Macclesfield Hospital Intrapartum Services – Post Implementation 
Review’ item had been moved to be presented at the December 
2024 meeting.  
 

- A new item had been added to the Work Programme for the 
committee to receive an update on the Leighton Hospital Expansion 
Programme in December 2024.  
 

- Review of Prevent and Channel Guidance will be moved to later 
meeting date, to be agreed with the Chair.  
 

- The Scrutiny Committee recommend to the Highways and 
Transport Committee that a review of 20mph speed limits in 
residential areas across the borough be undertaken.  

 
- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to ‘Right 

Care, Right Person’ following its implementation, review a year on, 
the impact it has had on residents and policing across the Cheshire 
East area. 
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to ‘Vapes’ 
and the multi agency approach to assess the impact of trading 
standards and illegal selling.  
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to ‘Early 
Release from Prisons’, to enable the committee to understand the 
impact on the Probation Service following the early release of two 
cohorts of Prisoners, and also the support being provided by 
Housing Partners and their commitment to residents in conjunction 
with Anti Social Behaviour.  
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to 
‘Cheshire & Merseyside Health Partnership’. Following the setting 
of a number of objectives, how is the partnership meeting the 2 
objectives of ‘improving population health and health care’, and 
‘tackling health inequalities’, –have they been achieved, and what is 
being done to achieve them.  
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to 
‘Domestic Abuse Related Deaths and Inquests at Coroners Courts’. 
The committee to scrutinise why it can take a significant amount of 
time for an inquest to be undertaken.  

 
RESOLVED: 

Page 6



 
That the Work Programme be noted and additional items be added, with 
the Chair and Democratic Services to agree the appropriate timeframes for 
items to be presented. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Scrutiny Committee 

 12 December 2024  

Consultation on NHS funded Gluten free prescribing across 

Cheshire and Merseyside 

 

Report of: NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board 

Ward(s) Affected: All of Cheshire East 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee that the Board of NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), at its meeting on 28 

November 2024,1 approved the recommendation that the ICB commences a 
period of public consultation regarding the proposal to cease NHS funded 
gluten free prescribing (bread and bread mixes) across Cheshire and 
Merseyside. 

 
1.2 The ICB has duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview Scrutiny 

Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the HOSC believes 
this proposal is a substantial change to NHS services. If this is confirmed by 
HOSC then this triggers the requirement for the ICB to formally consult with the 
HOSC, in line with the s.244 Regulations2 of the NHS Act 2006 (as amended 
by the Health and Care Act 2022). 

 
 

2.  Executive Summary 
2.1 The Board of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB), at 

its meeting on 28 November 2024, has approved the recommendation that the 
ICB commences a period of public consultation regarding its proposal to cease 
NHS funded gluten free prescribing (bread and bread mixes) across Cheshire 
and Merseyside. The paper outlining the proposal and rationale is appended to 
this paper (Appendix One) and is available at www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk.  
Contained within this Appendix is the following that was considered by the 
Board: 

• Cover paper 

• Gluten Free Prescribing Options Appraisal document 

• Communications and Engagement Plan 

• Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Impact Assessment 

• Quality Impact Assessment. 

OPEN 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/41/section/244
http://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/


  
  

 

 

 
2.2 Currently across Cheshire and Merseyside there are differences in the 

prescribing availability of gluten free products for patients due to previous 
arrangements of the individual predecessor Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) organisations. GP Practices within eight Places currently offer gluten 
free prescribing in line with the 2018 national Department of Health and Social 
Care (DHSC) consultation outcome, which was to reduce prescribing to bread 
and bread mixes only.  It is of note that St Helens CCG and NHS Cheshire 
West CCG opted to withdraw prescribing completely (noting this was prior to 
the national Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) consultation as 
detailed above). For Cheshire West Place, the area that was covered by the 
former NHS Vale Royal CCG did not opt to withdraw gluten free prescribing, 
and as such there are still parts of Cheshire West where gluten free prescribing 
(for bread and bread mixes) can be undertaken (Winsford, Northwich, 
Middlewich and surrounding area). As the ICB has commissioning 
responsibilities for all of Cheshire and Merseyside patients, work has been 
undertaken to rectify this position and recommend a harmonised approach to 
gluten free prescribing.  

 
2.3 In Cheshire and Merseyside, c13,000 patients have a diagnosis of coeliac 

disease or other conditions which requires management through a gluten free 
diet. Most people choose to purchase their gluten free foods at supermarkets or 
other retailers however 2,314 Cheshire and Merseyside patients receive gluten 
free bread and bread mixes via prescription. Of the gluten free prescriptions 
issued, 99% are exempt from prescription charges, with 73% being due to age 
(under 16 or 18 if in full time education, or over 60 years old) and over 60% of 
these being over the age of 60. Further data can be seen in Tables One and 
Two. 

 
2.4 Under the ICBs Unwarranted Variation Recovery programme, a number of 

options were considered in order to address the variation in gluten free 
prescribing. The option to maintain the current arrangements was not 
considered, due to the current unharmonised position, and the need to ensure 
equity across Cheshire and Merseyside. In order to achieve this, the two main 
options considered were to either fully prescribe across Cheshire and 
Merseyside at an estimated additional cost of £130k per year (increase annual 
spend on the service of c.£655k) or to withdraw prescribing completely, offering 
an estimated annual saving of £525k.  The full options appraisal can be found 
in Appendix One of this report. 

 
2.5 In the context of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside needing to consider how and 

where to allocate the fixed resources allocated by NHS England to best meet 
the healthcare ne
[...]
hire and Merseyside data reflects this with 65% 
of patients diagnosed with coeliac disease being female.  

 
 
3.2 Across Cheshire and Merseyside, we have the following data available. 
 
Table One: Total number of patients, registered with a GP Practice, diagnosed with 

coeliac disease by Place and by age 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to: 

• consider and determine whether the proposal represents a substantial 
development or variation 

• note that, subject to the decision of the Cheshire East Council’s 
Scrutiny Committee and that of the other seven Local Authority HOSCs 
that NHS Cheshire and Merseyside will need to inform and/or consult 
with the relevant health scrutiny arrangements on the consultation and 
its outcome. 

 

Page 12



  
  

 

 

 

 Age Range 
 

Place 0-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 80-89 90+ 
Grand 
Total 

Liverpool 44 196 314 280 227 293 391 305 200 18 2268 

Cheshire East 52 200 216 293 231 293 351 304 216 45 2201 

Wirral 43 163 193 267 200 288 317 258 157 35 1921 

Cheshire West 45 171 199 219 231 235 331 273 161 31 1896 

Sefton 22 113 101 162 102 224 258 187 126 26 1321 

Warrington 31 108 97 117 106 178 173 126 68 15 1019 

Knowsley 12 83 79 87 87 132 151 100 61 12 804 

St Helens 14 65 84 100 86 120 137 121 61 14 802 

Halton 14 72 77 91 78 95 108 100 42 7 684 

Grand Total 277 1171 1360 1616 1348 1858 2217 1774 1092 203 12916 

Source: EMIS, November 2024 
 
Table Two: Total number of patients, registered with a GP Practice,  currently 

receiving gluten free bread and/or bread mix prescriptions  
 

 
Age Range 

  

Place 0-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 70-79 80-89 90+ 
Grand 
Total 

% of total 
coeliac 
patients 
in Place 

Liverpool 16 61 28 20 34 67 120 104 66 5 521 23% 

Cheshire East 19 64 18 23 22 38 97 98 67 6 452 21% 

Wirral 13 42 20 27 28 48 81 75 55 7 396 21% 

Sefton 9 34 13 19 10 53 69 74 49 6 336 18% 

Warrington 11 24 8 8 8 19 37 35 23 8 181 14% 

Knowsley 5 22 11 11 9 21 32 35 24 2 172 17% 

Halton 4 17 3 14 10 22 28 31 9 3 141 18% 

Cheshire West 2 8 5 3 11 10 18 19 11 2 89 11% 

St Helens 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0% 

Grand Total 79 272 106 125 132 278 482 472 305 39 2290 
 

Source: EMIS, November 2024 

 

3.3 Management of coeliac disease is a lifelong gluten free diet. Historically, 
availability of gluten free foods was limited and expensive, so patients obtained 
these products via prescribing, however, all major supermarkets now commonly 
stock a wide range of gluten free foods and the price differential is reducing as 
demand grows.  

 
3.4 It is difficult to evidence the impact of stopping gluten free prescriptions for 

bread and bread mixes and understanding the impact on affected patients. 
Whilst there are known risks to not adhering to a gluten free diet, which could 
have long term health impacts and lead to greater demand on wider health 
services, there is now greater availability of gluten free foods in supermarkets 
and other retailers (both in store and on-line), improved food labelling and 
greater awareness of the impact of non-adherence, which all support the 
patient to make good food choices for a healthy diet.   

Page 13



  
  

 

 

 

3.5 It should be noted that although gluten free bread and bread mixes are still 
more expensive, the cost of these products has been reducing. It is also worth 
noting that bread is not an essential food item and there are many naturally 
occurring gluten free foods. Additionally, gluten intolerance individuals do not 

need to eat wheat based products to maintain good health. 
 

4.  Consultation and Engagement 

4.1 The ICB is now engaging with Local Authority HOSCs across Cheshire and 
Merseyside to seek confirmation from each individual HOSC as to whether the 
HOSC believes this proposal triggers the requirement for the ICB to formally 
consult with them.  

 
4.2 Subject to the decision of the Cheshire East Scrutiny Committee and that of the 

other Local Authority 
[...]
HS Cheshire and Merseyside 

28 November 2024 
 

Proposal regarding ICB funded Gluten Free 

Prescribing across Cheshire and Merseyside 
 

 

Agenda Item No:  ICB/11/24/17 

 

Responsible Director:  Prof. Rowan Pritchard-Jones, Medical Director 

Page 19



  

 

 
 
 

Proposal regarding ICB funded Gluten Free 

Prescribing across Cheshire and Merseyside 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the paper is to seek approval from the Board of NHS Cheshire 

Merseyside ICB to progress with the commencement of a period of public 
consultation, regarding ICB funded gluten free (GF) prescribing. 

 
1.2 The approval will enable the commencement of a six-week consultation 

involving patients, public, staff and other key stakeholders, starting January 
2025. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Currently within NHS Cheshire and Merseyside there are differences in the 

prescribing of gluten free products for patients due to previous arrangements of 
the individual predecessor Clinical commissioning Group (CCG) organisations. 
As the ICB has commissioning responsibilities for all of Cheshire and 
Merseyside patients, work has been undertaken to rectify this position and 
recommend a harmonised approach to prescribing.  
 

2.2 Across the 9 Places in Cheshire and Merseyside, there are GP Practices within 
8 Places that currently offer gluten free prescribing in line with the 2018 national 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) consultation outcome, which 
was to reduce prescribing to bread and bread mixes only.  It is of note that St 
Helens CCG and NHS Cheshire West CCG opted to withdraw prescribing 
completely (noting this was prior to the national Department of Health and 
Social Care (DHSC) consultation as detailed above). For Cheshire West Place, 
the area that was covered by the former NHS Vale Royal CCG did not opt to 
withdraw prescribing, and as such there are still parts of Cheshire West were 
gluten free prescribing can be undertaken (Winsfor
[...]
 Inpatient intrapartum maternity services at Macclesfield DGH were suspended in March 2020 in 

preparation for an anticipated surge in critical care demand linked to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Initially it was hoped that the suspension would only be for a 6-month period, however this was 

extended on a number of occasions, and, ultimately, services remained suspended for just over three 

years. 

Throughout the suspension, women were given the option to choose which site they wanted to attend, 

with most delivering at neighbouring ‘host’ hospitals in Stockport, Wythenshawe and Crewe. A small 

number of women chose other options including Royal Stoke Hospital or home birth. Most antenatal and 

post-natal care continued to be provided by East Cheshire NHS Trust (ECT) at MDGH and in the 

community across eastern Cheshire.  

ECT remained committed to returning services when safe to do so. Throughout most of 2022 and into 

2023 the trust worked tirelessly, including significant work with partners across the NHS as well as 

Cheshire East Council, to be able to achieve this and in June 2023 the trust celebrated the re-opening of 

intrapartum services under the headline “Macc is Back!” 

This report captures the significant programme of work undertaken that led up to the return of services 

and sets out the key lessons learned to inform future service changes.    

Board members, staff, partners, key stakeholders, and patient representatives who were involved in the 

project were all invited to take part in this Post Implementation Review, which has taken place three 

months after the return of the service.  

In summary, feedback regarding the implementation process has been broadly positive, and there are 
lessons to be learned from the maternity experience that could be useful for future projects.  
 
These can be summarised as: 

• The importance of ongoing engagement: 

- With staff, including face to face, to listen to and understand their perspectives, 
-
[...]
8 (60%) 47 (54.7%) 

Elective 

Caesarean 

sections  

3 (20%) 12 (13.5%) 14 (17.5%) 18 (20.9%) 

Emergency 

Caesarean 

sections 

3 (20%) 24 (27%) 18 (22.5%) 21 (24.4%) 

 

Of the 270 births there has been: 

• 1 stillbirth 

• 157 had vaginal births (58%) 

• 37 had Elective Caesarean sections (13.7%) (regional comparison 17.7%) 

Page 99



   

12 
 

• 66 had Emergency Caesarean sections (24.4%) (regional comparison 25.8%)  

• 4 had post-partum haemorrhage >1500mls (0 > 2500mls) 

• 3 had 3rd degree tears  

• 15 admissions to the Special Care Baby Unit 

• 10 babies received transitional care on the maternity ward 

With no diverts, deflects or closure of the unit. 

  
6 

Post Implementation Review 

 

6.1 ECT is committed to learning from the experience of the suspension and return of intrapartum maternity 
services and has conducted a post implementation review. In doing so we hope to capture good practice 
from this successful project as well as learn any lessons that may be useful in the future.  
 
The review has taken place three months after the return of services. Board members, staff, partners, key 
stakeholders, and patient representatives who were involved in the project were all invited to take part in 
this process, and feedback has been received through a combination of surveys, one-to-one discussions, 
and small workshops. 
 

6.2 Views have been sought on a range of component parts of the project to return services including 
workshops held in 2022 to identify future models for delivering services, the return criteria used by the 
trust to assess our readiness to return the service, governance arrangements, risk management, 
communications and engagement as well as identifying any unforeseen issues that were not predicted as 
part of the planning process.  
 

6.3 Given the nature of the feedback received and the number of internal and external stakeholders involved 
in this review, the report is primarily qualitative, seeking to identi
[...]
construction

• Schedule and Time Savings as Design already 
Completed

• More cost certainty due to designs being re-used and 
less risk of design flaws.

• Allows more investment by private sector to innovate

Improvements in patient care

• Enables consistent approach to transformation across the NHS 

• Encourages standard and tested patient flows due to standardised patient pathways

• Greater Staff familiarity when working out of multiple hospitals

• Allows more input from Staff, Patients and patient representative groups

P
age 173



UNCLASSIFIED

healthierfutures.mcht.nhs.uk

Illustrative Visual of a Future Healthcare Campus
P

age 174



UNCLASSIFIED

healthierfutures.mcht.nhs.uk

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-25 
 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Report 
Reference 

Scrutiny 
Committee Title Purpose of Report 

Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Lead 
Officer 

Exempt 
Item Consultation 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Part of 
Budget and 
Policy 
Framework 

December 2024  

SC/12/2023-
24 

12/12/24  Macclesfield 
District 
General 
Hospital 
Intrapartum 
Maternity 
Services: Post 
Implementation 
Review 

To receive the findings of the post 
implementation review of the return 
of intrapartum maternity services to 
Macclesfield District General 
Hospital. 

Open Fair Director of 
Public 
Health 

No No No No 

SC/09/24-25 12/12/24  Leighton 
Hospital 
Expansion 
Programme 

To receive an update on the 
Leighton Hospital expansion 
programme  

Open, Fair, 
Green 

Director of 
Public  
Health 

No No No No 

SC/13/24-25 12/12/24 Proposed 
changes to 
NHS funded 
gluten free 
prescribing   

To consider whether proposals 
would constitute being a 
Substantial Development of 
Variation of Service (SDV)  

ICB Consultation underway to 
assess the current variation in the 
prescribing of gluten free products 
across Cheshire and Merseyside.  

Open, Fair  Director of 
Public 
Health  

No  No  No  No  

SC/11/24-

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th December, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
 
Councillors S Adams, N Cook, H Seddon, M Sewart, J Snowball, S Corcoran 
and L Anderson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Brian Reed – Head of Democratic Services 
Jennifer Ashley – Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Matthew Cunningham - Associate Director of Corporate Affairs & Governance, 
Cheshire & Merseyside NHS  
Nicola Biggar - Head of Midwifery, East Cheshire NHS Trust   
Chris Knights – Programme Director, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust  
Ian Moses- Area Director, Northwest Ambulance Service   
Dave Kitchen, Cheshire & Merseyside Head of Operations 
Graham Pacey, Cheshire & Merseyside South Sector Manager  
Maud Larkin, Cheshire & Merseyside Partnerships & Integration Manager 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig Browne, 
David Brown, Brian Drake, Margaret Simon, John Smith and Rob Veron.  
  
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Wardlaw declared she occasionally 
worked for the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust as 
a nurse in the Congleton area.  
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2024 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 



27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Gavin Palin attended the meeting and provided a statement relating to 
his role as Community First Responder and Emergency Medical 
Technician (1) working for Northwest Ambulance Service (NWAS).  
 
Mr Palin provided details of his experience with NWAS and the training 
and qualifications he had undertaken. Information was also provided to the 
committee regarding Mr Palin having ‘blue light permissions’ removed from 
him. 
 
  
 

28 PROPOSED CHANGES TO NHS FUNDED GLUTEN FREE 
PRESCRIBING  
 
The committee received a report from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) that informed the Committee that at the ICB 
meeting on 28 November 2024, the ICB approved the recommendation 
that the ICB commences a period of public consultation regarding the 
proposal to cease NHS funded gluten free prescribing (bread and bread 
mixes) across Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 
The ICB had a duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview 
Scrutiny Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the 
HOSC believed the proposals constituted a substantial change to NHS 
services, known as a Substantial Development of Variation of Services 
(SDV).  
 
The committee were informed that currently across Cheshire and 
Merseyside there are differences in the prescribing availability of gluten 
free products for patients due to previous arrangements of the individual 
predecessor Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) organisations. Work 
has been undertaken to rectify this position and recommend a harmonised 
approach to gluten free prescribing. 
 
Following discussions, Councillor Corcoran proposed that the proposals 
did not constitute a Substantial Development of Variation of Service. 
Councillor Sewart seconded the motion. The committee voted 3 for the 
proposal, 4 against. Therefore the motion was lost.  
 
Councillor Adams proposed that the proposals did constitute a Substantial 
Development of Variation of Service. Councillor Cook seconded the 
motion. The committee voted 4 for the proposal, 3 against.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee AGREED that the proposals represented a substantial 
development or variation to services. 
 



That the Committee NOTED that subject to the decision of the Cheshire 
East Council’s Scrutiny Committee and that of the other seven Local 
Authority HOSC’s that NHS Cheshire and Merseyside will inform and / or 
consult with the relevant health scrutiny arrangements on the consultation 
and its outcome. 
 
That the Committee AGREED to delegate authority to the Head of 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chair, to make appointments 
to the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee if the matter arises.   
 

29 MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT GENERAL HOSPITAL INTRAPARTUM 
MATERNITY SERVICES: POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Midwifery, East 
Cheshire NHS Trust that provided details of a review of services since the 
implementation of Intrapartum Maternity Services at Macclesfield District 
General Hospital from June 2023. The presentation captured the 
significant programme of work undertaken that led up to the return of 
services and set out the key lessons learned to inform future service 
changes. 
 
The Committee were informed of the significant programme of works that 
had been undertaken that led to the return of services and the key lessons 
learned that would inform future service changes.  
 
Board members, staff, partners, key stakeholders and patient 
representatives were involved in the Post Implementation Review which 
had taken place three months after the return of services. It was 
highlighted to Members that the return of intrapartum maternity services 
after a significant suspension was great news for current and future 
expectant women. Feedback regarding the implementation process had 
been broadly positive and has helped to shape future projects.  
 
The Committee were also advised that following an inspection from the 
CQC in December 2023, one area identified as requiring improvement was 
‘Safe’ which related to adequate staff being available for specialist areas. It 
was noted that the data provided to the CQC and the way it had been 
interpretated resulted in this rating, however, it was confirmed that there 
were minimal vacancies across the service with Maternity Anaesthetic 
provision stable and a priority. In addition there is a small team that share 
lead roles working to National Standards. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation and report be noted.  
 

30 LEIGHTON HOSPITAL EXPANSION PROGRAMME  
 
The committee received a presentation from Chris Knights, Programme 
Director, New Hospital Programme, that provided details of the proposed 



plans to rebuild Leighton Hospital. With the current site having a number of 
infrastructure issues, the site had been identified as requiring replacement 
and investment to ensure health provisions can continue.  
 
Details of the preferred way forward and plans of the hospital were shared 
with the committee, and it was noted the plan would follow a national 
design known as ‘Hospital 2.0’ which is a standardised repeatable design 
which is consistent across all new hospital construction. The new design 
would bring a number of efficiencies and improvements for patient care.  
 
Members were informed of the ambitious timetable for completion of the 
project, with outline planning applications to be submitted in April 2025, 
with a view to commence construction in winter 2026 and completion in 
2030.  
 
Members had a full discussion regarding the plans and were pleased to 
hear of the digital transformation that is also to be included within the 
project. Some concerns were raised regarding all wards containing single 
rooms for patients, however, it was noted that the intention was to assist 
with infection prevention and control, and patient wellbeing would still be a 
priority to help reduce and issues with isolation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the contents of the presentation.  
 
 

31 NORTHWEST AMBULANCE SERVICE  
 
Ian Moses , Cheshire and Merseyside Area Director, Dave Kitchen, 
Cheshire and Merseyside Head of Operations, Graham Pacey, Cheshire 
and Merseyside South Sector Manager and Maud Larkin, Cheshire and 
Merseyside Partnerships and Integration Manager attended the meeting 
and delivered a presentation which provided an overview of the 
performance of the North-West Ambulance Services NHS Trust to date in 
2024.  
 
The committee were provided with activity data for the whole of the 
Cheshire and Merseyside area, alongside specific data for the South 
Sector for which Cheshire East sits. Although there had been a decrease 
in the number of calls received and incidents attended across the South 
Sector, there were still some concerns over handover times at hospitals, 
however Leighton Hospital was noted as one of the hospitals which had 
significantly improved their processes for the admittance of patients.  
 
NWAS had benefited from additional funding investment which had 
resulted in an additional 850 ambulance hours per week now being 
available.  
 



The committee discussed the work of Community First Responders (CFR) 
and the important role they play in assisting NWAS within local 
communities. It was noted that due to a change in NHS driving standards, 
driving with blue light permissions had been removed from a number of 
CFR’s.  
 
It was noted that staff retention levels were good, and that due to the 
various training options for becoming a Paramedics this was helping to 
bring more people into roles within NWAS and the NHS.  
 
The committee were informed that incidents of violence towards NWAS 
staff was still a concern, and was one of the top 2 reasons for work related 
injuries. The service now employed a specialist member of staff to train 
NWAS workers on technics for disengagement and escape. In addition, 
body worn cameras were issued to all frontline staff.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted the content of the presentation.  
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

- The Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 13 March 2025 would be a 
single item agenda focusing on Flood Risk Management  

 
- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to 

Housing Providers and the services they provide across Cheshire 
East  
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to Suicide 
Prevention and the support available  
 

- That Chair of the Committee agree with Democratic Services the 
appropriate timeframes for items to be presented.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.35 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


